

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

08-20-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2019AP548-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

KEITH C. HENYARD,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN KENOSHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE BRUCE E. SCHROEDER, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARA LYNN SHAEFFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1087785

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-5366
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
shaeffersl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The postconviction court properly exercised its discretion when it denied Henyard’s motion to withdraw his plea.....	7
A. Standard of review.....	7
B. Henyard must prove by clear and convincing evidence that a manifest injustice would result if he is not allowed to withdraw his plea.	8
C. Attorney Parise’s performance was not adversely affected by any competing loyalties.	9
II. The postconviction court correctly denied Henyard’s motion for resentencing because Henyard fails to show by a preponderance of the evidence that Judge Schroeder appeared biased or was actually biased.	15
A. Henyard has a high burden to show bias.....	16
B. Henyard has waived the argument that Judge Schroeder appeared biased or was actually biased.....	17
C. Henyard fails to show either an appearance of bias or actual bias.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	13
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	13
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433	8, 14
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2006 WI 100, 293 Wis. 2d 594, 716 N.W.2d 906.....	8
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 2012 WI 68, 342 Wis. 2d 1, 816 N.W.2d 177.....	7
<i>State v. Cobbs</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 101, 584 N.W.2d 709 (Ct. App. 1998).....	11
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 2010 WI 70, 326 Wis. 2d 492, 786 N.W.2d 64.....	7
<i>State v. Demmerly</i> , 2006 WI App 181, 296 Wis. 2d 153, 722 N.W.2d 585.....	10
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....	5
<i>State v. Goodson</i> , 2009 WI App 107, 320 Wis. 2d 166, 771 N.W.2d 385	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Gudgeon</i> , 2006 WI App 143, 295 Wis. 2d 189, 720 N.W.2d 114.....	16
<i>State v. Herrmann</i> , 2015 WI 84, 364 Wis. 2d 336, 876 N.W.2d.....	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>State v. Kalk</i> , 2000 WI App 62, 234 Wis. 2d 98, 608 N.W.2d 428.....	8

	Page
<i>State v. Kaye</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 1, 315 N.W.2d 337 (1982)	8
<i>State v. Ledger</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 116, 499 N.W.2d 198 (Ct. App. 1993).....	17
<i>State v. Love</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 60, 594 N.W.2d 806 (1999)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115.....	7
<i>State v. McBride</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 409, 523 N.W.2d 106 (Ct. App. 1994)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Neuaone</i> , 2005 WI App 124, 284 Wis. 2d 473, 700 N.W.2d 298.....	16
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 620, 551 N.W.2d 50 (Ct. App. 1996).....	9, 11
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 2011 WI App 89, 334 Wis. 2d 211, 799 N.W.2d 492.....	17
<i>State v. Rochelt</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 373, 477 N.W.2d 659 (Ct. App. 1991).....	16
<i>State v. Shata</i> , 2015 WI 74, 364 Wis. 2d 63, 868 N.W.2d 93.....	8
<i>State v. Street</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 533, 551 N.W.2d 830 (Ct. App. 1996)	8, 9, 11
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 2000 WI 13, 232 Wis. 2d 714, 605 N.W.2d 836.....	8
<i>State v. Villarreal</i> , 2013 WI App 33, 346 Wis. 2d 690, 828 N.W.2d 866.....	14
<i>State v. Williquette</i> , 190 Wis. 2d 677, 526 N.W.2d 144 (1995)	10
<i>United States v. Ziegenhagen</i> , 890 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1989).....	12, 13, 14

	Page
<i>Wenke v. Gehl Co.</i> , 2004 WI 103, 274 Wis. 2d 220, 682 N.W.2d 405.....	10
Other Authorities	
SCR 20:1.12.....	10, 11
